profitability of the related programs subsequent to the acquisition. This additional profitability information
has been reflected in the updated fair value estimates of these items. The adjustments to these items
resulted in additional revenue in the year ended December 31, 2015, relating to the amortization and
foreign currency adjustment of the balances for products shipped in the 2015 fiscal period.

 Deferred income tax liability: The estimate of deferred tax liability has been adjusted to reflect the adjusted
fair value of the intangible – lease.

 Gain on acquisition: The net impact of the foregoing adjustments resulted in an elimination of the gain on
acquisition previously reported.

The Company incurred acquisition-related costs of $3,827,000 in the year ended December 31, 2015 as restated
relating to external legal fees, consulting fees and due diligence costs that are included in administration and
general expenses.

The effects of the adjustments made to the consolidated financial statements to finalize the Company’s
accounting for the Acquisition are presented below.

 December 31, 2015

 As Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Current assets

Inventories $36,383 $(881) $35,502

Prepayments and other assets 1,424 139 1,563

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 29,880 (240) 29,640

Intangibles 16,095 (9,673) 6,422

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 27,087 1,020 28,107

Customer advance 10,408 (2,126) 8,282

Unfavourable contracts liability 11,335 24,447 35,782

Non-current liabilities

Deferred gain and lease inducement 392 (1) 391

Customer advance 12,697 (2,451) 10,246

Unfavourable contracts liability 78,636 (14,947) 63,689

Deferred tax liability 1,235 (1,235) -

(Deficiency) Equity

Accumulated deficit (62,465) (15,362) (77,827)

Avcorp Industries Inc.  annual report 2016
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2016
(all figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Page 68

 December 31, 2015

 As Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

Revenues $79,925 $491 $80,416

Cost of sales 72,279 - 72,279

Gross profit 7,646 491 8,137

Administrative and general expenses 19,278 - 19,278

Office equipment depreciation 482 - 482

Operating Loss  (12,114) 491 (11,623)

Finance costs – net 856 - 856

Foreign exchange (gain) (203) (120) (323)

Net (gain) on sale of equipment (2) - (2)

(Gain) on acquisition (15,973) 15,973 -

Loss before income tax 3,208 (15,362) (12,154)

Income tax expense - - -

Net loss for the year 3,208 (15,362) (12,154)

Other comprehensive loss - - -

Net loss and total comprehensive loss for the year 3,208 (15,362) (12,154)

33. Subsequent events

a) Effective February 17, 2017, the Company entered into an amendment to its existing credit facility with a
Canadian chartered bank whereby the bank extended the credit facility from April 15, 2017 to July 30, 2017
(note 15).

b) Effective March 2, 2017, the Company entered into an amendment to its existing credit facility with a
Canadian chartered bank whereby the permanent block against available credit was reduced from
$2,500,000 to $1,800,000 (note 15).

c) Effective March 31, 2017 the Company entered into an amendment to its existing credit facility with a